
Incidence of Unintentional Fall Injuries of Older Adults, Ages 65+ 
Deaths, Hospitalizations, and Emergency Department† (ED) Visits  

New York State Residents, 2000-2014 
 

 

 

 Deaths Hospitalizations ED† Visits  
Year of Death or 

Discharge  

 

Annual 

Frequency 

Rate per 

100,000 

Residents 

 

Annual 

Frequency 

Rate per 

100,000 

Residents 

 

Annual 

Frequency 

Rate per 

100,000 

Residents 

2000 764 31.1 42,567 1,735.4 n/a n/a 

2001 787 32.0 42,367 1,719.9 n/a n/a 

2002 858 34.7 43,351 1,750.9 n/a n/a 

2003 874 35.2 47,358 1,904.6 n/a n/a 

2004 865 34.6 48,030 1,920.3 n/a n/a 

2005 933 37.1 48,947 1,946.2 77,178 3,068.6 

2006 834 33.1 49,837 1,975.6 78,162 3,098.4 

2007 914 35.9 50,998 2,002.8 80,325 3,154.5 

2008 952 36.5 52,858 2,027.0 85,213 3,267.8 

2009 880 33.6 53,724 2,050.7 92,390 3,526.7 

2010 

2011 

2012 

2013 

2014 

960 

1,021 

1,059 

1,136 

1,202 

36.1 

38.3 

38.4 

40.1 

41.5 

51,856 

52,793 

53,270 

51,907 

52,309 

1,950.5 

1,981.2 

1,931.8 

1,832.4 

1,807.7 

93,357 

84,836 

88,596 

105,472 

111,045 

3,511.5 

3,183.7 

3,212.8 

3,723.7 

3,831.7 
 
†The incidence of ED visits does not include patients who were subsequently admitted into the hospital 

Rate = Frequency/Population *100,000                                                      

*Data based on frequencies of less than six are not reported   
**Caution: Rates calculated using frequencies of less than 20 are unstable                                                                           

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

Source:  NYSDOH, Bureau of Occupational Health and Injury Prevention 
www.health.ny.gov/prevention/injury_prevention 

SPARCS July 2016 

Vital Statistics Death File July 2016 

http://www.health.ny.gov/prevention/injury_prevention

