Incidence of Unintentional Fall Injuries of Older Adults, Ages 65+ Deaths, Hospitalizations, and Emergency Department[†] (ED) Visits

New York State Residents, 2000-2014

	Deaths		Hospitalizations		ED† Visits	
Year of Death or		Rate per		Rate per		Rate per
Discharge	Annual	100,000	Annual	100,000	Annual	100,000
	Frequency	Residents	Frequency	Residents	Frequency	Residents
2000	764	31.1	42,567	1,735.4	n/a	n/a
2001	787	32.0	42,367	1,719.9	n/a	n/a
2002	858	34.7	43,351	1,750.9	n/a	n/a
2003	874	35.2	47,358	1,904.6	n/a	n/a
2004	865	34.6	48,030	1,920.3	n/a	n/a
2005	933	37.1	48,947	1,946.2	77,178	3,068.6
2006	834	33.1	49,837	1,975.6	78,162	3,098.4
2007	914	35.9	50,998	2,002.8	80,325	3,154.5
2008	952	36.5	52,858	2,027.0	85,213	3,267.8
2009	880	33.6	53,724	2,050.7	92,390	3,526.7
2010	960	36.1	51,856	1,950.5	93,357	3,511.5
2011	1,021	38.3	52,793	1,981.2	84,836	3,183.7
2012	1,059	38.4	53,270	1,931.8	88,596	3,212.8
2013	1,136	40.1	51,907	1,832.4	105,472	3,723.7
2014	1,202	41.5	52,309	1,807.7	111,045	3,831.7

 $[\]dagger$ The incidence of ED visits does not include patients who were subsequently admitted into the hospital Rate = Frequency/Population *100,000

^{*}Data based on frequencies of less than six are not reported

^{**}Caution: Rates calculated using frequencies of less than 20 are unstable